



ANANT
KRISHNA
NAIK

Digitally signed
by ANANT
KRISHNA NAIK
Date:
2025.07.14
19:45:13
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 634 OF 2013

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 755 OF 1988

Girish Chandmal Lodha ..Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Prahadsingh s/o. Bachu Singh (since deceased)
through Lrs. 1(a) Dharamvir s/o Prahlad Singh & Ors ...Appellants
VS
Smt. Bhuridevi Chandmal Lodha (deceased)
Gayadinsingh s/o. Raghunathsingh & Ors ... Respondents

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2506 OF 2012

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 755 OF 1988

Dharamvir s/o Prahlad Singh & Ors ...Applicants
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Prahadsingh s/o. Bachu Singh (since deceased)
through Lrs. 1(a) Dharamvir s/o Prahlad Singh & Ors ...Appellants
VS
Smt. Bhuridevi Chandmal Lodha (deceased)
Gayadinsingh s/o. Raghunathsingh & Ors ... Respondents

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3125 OF 2016

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 755 OF 1988

Girish Chandmal Lodha ...Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN
Prahadsingh s/o. Bachu Singh (since deceased)
through Lrs. 1(a) Dharamvir s/o Prahlad Singh & Ors ...Appellants
VS
Smt. Bhuridevi Chandmal Lodha (deceased)



Gayadinsingh s/o. Raghunathsingh & Ors

... Respondents

Mr. Vishal Pattabiraman i/b. Adv. Amay Sawant for the Applicants in CAF/634/2013 and CAF/3125/2016 and for Respondents Nos. 1(a) to 1(b) in FA/755/1988

Adv. Poonam P. Madhwani a/w. Adv. Anjali Devkar for the Appellants in FA/755/1988.

CORAM : M. M. SATHAYE, J.

DATED : 11th JULY, 2025

P.C.:

1. CAF/634/2013 is filed by Mr. Girish Chandmal Lodha seeking following reliefs.

“(a)That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to direct the 1(a) Dharamvir s/o Prahlad Singh and 1(b) Dharampal s/o. Prahlad Singh, who are the Applicants in Civil Application No. 2506 of 2012 hereinabove, to join the Applicant hereinabove as necessary party to the said Civil Application and any other proceedings that they may take out in the aforesaid First Appeal No. 755 of 1988”

IN THE ALTERNATIVE

(a) That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to permit the Applicant hereinabove to intervene and to represent himself in the above referred Civil Application No. 2506 of 2012 and/or in the above referred First Appeal No. 755 of 1988 or any other Civil Application in First Appeal No. 755 of 1988 to submit, to represent and to bring to the notice of this Hon’ble Court the facts arising out of the dispute;

2. CAF/2506/2012 is filed by legal heirs of original Appellant (Pralhadsingh Bachu Singh) for deleting name of Bhuridevi and impleading Administrator General as the Respondent No. 1(a)



3. CAF/3125/2016 is filed by Mr. Girish Chandmal Lodha seeking the following relief:

(a) That this Hon'ble Court be pleased to restore the Civil Application No. 634 of 2013 by setting the order dated 21st April 2016 of the Hon'ble Bombay City Civil Court in Misc. Application No. 242 of 2015 and be heard on merits.

4. Learned advocates Mr. Pattabiraman and Ms. Madhwani appearing for respective Applicants in above Applications, submit that in view of detailed order passed by this Court on 04/04/2025 in Civil Application No. 3126 of 2016, by which '1(a)Sitaram Enterprises and 1(b)Girish Chandmal Lodha' are already impleaded as the Respondents in the present Appeal, all the above prayers made in these applications have become redundant.

5. In that view of the matter, above Applications are disposed of as redundant.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)